

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/14/2019 4:31 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97463-2

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GLORIA PETELLE,

*Respondent,*

v.

MICHELLE ERSFELD-PETELLE,

*Petitioner.*

---

**RESPONDENT GLORIA PETELLE'S ANSWER TO  
MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE, PROFESSOR KAREN E.  
BOXX, IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW**

---

Jason W. Burnett, WSBA No. 30516  
Anton B. Cauthorn, WSBA No.  
45191  
REED LONGYEAR MALNATI &  
AHRENS, PLLC  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1415  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1517  
Telephone: (206) 624-6721

Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
Sidney C. Tribe, WSBA No. 33160  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Respondent Gloria Petelle*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ANSWERING ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Review is not warranted to address a new and unsupported argument that the party seeking to enforce a separation agreement should have the affirmative burden to prove that the agreement was made knowingly, voluntarily, and after independent legal advice.....	1
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision enforcing unambiguous contract language will not cause “confusion and litigation” but rather promotes certainty.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....	2
<i>Boisen v. Burgess</i> , 87 Wn. App. 912, 943 P.2d 682 (1997) .....	3
<i>Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	2
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988) .....	3
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Hempe v. Hempe</i> , 54 Or. App. 490, 635 P.2d 403 (1981) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Estate of Smid</i> , 756 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2008) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
UNIF. PROBATE CODE § 2-213 .....	3, 4, 5
